absorbed Daimler Financial Services Japan Co., Ltd. on January 1, 2018.

7

7.　Financial Instruments

(1) General information of financial instruments

(2) Risk control system for financial instruments

The Company manages and controls credit risk and residual value risk inherent in its main
business, lease and installment sales of cars, based on the transaction information
accumulated in the database. The Company's main sources of funding are bond issue and
loans from related companies and banks.

The Company does not conduct qualitative analysis of market risk.  Financial instruments
that are subject to risk of interest rate fluctuations are mainly Investment in finance leases,
Installment sales receivables, bonds, and Long-term loans payable.  Assuming all other risk
factors remain unchanged, 10 basis point (0.1%) decrease of the market interest rate at
December 31, 2018 would have caused an increase of fair value of net financial assets and
liabilities by 281 million yen and 10 basis point (0.1%) increase would have caused a decrease
of fair value of net financial assets and liabilities by 280 million yen.

8

(3) Fair values of financial instruments

（Unit: 1,000 yen）

Carrying amount Fair value Difference

(1) Cash in banks 16,628,719 16,628,719 -

(2) Short-term loans receivable (*1) 99,189,498

#### Allowance for doubtful accounts  77,999

99,111,498 99,112,600 1,101

(3) Investment in finance leases (*1)(*2) 231,415,491

貸倒引Allowance for doubtful accounts  487,727

230,927,763 219,523,490  11,404,273

(4) Installment sales receivables(*2) 320,016,391

繰延割Unrealized profit on installment sales  15,756,582

304,259,809 301,317,687  2,942,122

Financial assets total 650,927,791 636,582,496  14,345,294

(1) Current portion of bonds 110,545,732 110,403,041  142,691

(2) Bonds 96,111,623 95,799,589  312,034

(3) Short-term loans payable 144,159,346 144,129,294  30,052

(4) Current portion of long-term loans payable 79,000,000 78,976,574  23,425

(5) Long-term loans payable 198,964,578 198,791,282  173,295

Financial liabilities total 628,781,281 628,099,782  681,498

Derivatives(*3)

① Derivatives not used in hedge accounting - - -

② Derivatives used in hedge accounting 280,454 280,454 -

Liabilities from derivatives total 280,454 280,454 -

(*1) Allowance for doubtful accounts are deducted.

(*2) Deferred subsidies are not deducted from carrying amounts.

(*3)

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of the financial instruments as of December
31, 2018.

Liabilities from derivatives are shown net of assets from derivatives.

9

Financial assets

(1) Cash in banks

(2) Short-term loans receivable

(3) Investment in finance leases and (4) Installment sales receivables

Financial liabilities

Derivatives

The fair values of derivatives are calculated based on the price presented by the
financial institutions.

(Note) The following methods and premises were used for calculation of the fair values
of financial instruments.

Because of the predominant short maturities of these instruments in general, it is
assumed that the fair values approximate the carrying amounts.